
Town of Oak Island 

Pier Complex 

July 2022 
 

Pier/Pier House 

Number of people fishing: 2,671 

Reported to North Carolina Division of Marine Fisheries on August 1, 2022 

 

  

801 Ocean 

Events: 

July 1   Town Employee Event 

July 11   Bridge Club 

July 16   Celebration of Life 

July 18   Bridge Club 

July 19   Family Reunion 

July 21   Wedding and Reception 

July 22   Wedding and Reception 

July 25   Bridge Club 

July 30   Wedding and Reception 

 

August 1  Bridge Club 

August 6  Coast Guard Class 

August 8  Bridge Club 

August 11  Wedding and Reception 

August 13  Wedding and Reception 

August 15  Bridge Club 

August 20  SOAR Fundraiser 

August 22  Bridge Club 

August 29  Bridge Club 

 

 

September 3  Wedding and Reception 

September 10  Wedding and Reception 

September 16  Rehearsal Dinner 

September 17  Wedding and Reception 

September 19  Wedding and Reception 

September 24  Wedding and Reception 

September 27  OKI Beautification Club Luncheon 

  

October 1  Wedding and Reception 

October 2  Wedding and Reception 

October 6  Bridge Event  

October 7  Rehearsal Dinner 

October 8  Wedding and Reception 

October 9  Wedding and Reception 



October 13  Beach Preservation Society Dinner 

October 15  Wedding and Reception 

October 16  Wedding and Reception 

October 21  Wedding and Reception 

October 22  Wedding and Reception 

October 25  OKI Beautification Club Meeting 

October 27  Wedding and Reception 

October 28  Birthday Party 

October 29  Wedding and Reception 

 

November 3  Bridge Event 

November 5  Wedding and Reception 

November 10-12 Arts by the Shore 

November 17  Chamber of Commerce Event 

November 18  Rec. Department Event 

November 19  Wedding and Reception 

 

December 2  Rehearsal Dinner 

December 6  OKI Beautification Club Holiday Party 

December 8  Business Holiday Party 

December 15  Bridge Event 

 

 

2023 

18 events scheduled 

 

 

  
 
 



Town of Oak Island
2022 CY Building Permits and Inspections

2022 Permits Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals
Single Family 27 24 36 20 33 33 19 192
Commercial 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
Comm. Repairs 1 8 2 5 4 0 0 20
Mobile Homes 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 4
Docks/Piers 2 9 8 0 2 5 0 26
Demo 1 2 1 2 1 5 3 15
E&G Development 27 37 28 36 30 35 30 223
Trade Bldg. 20 35 37 18 27 24 28 189
Electrical 106 91 107 74 141 105 147 771
Mechanical 56 50 60 66 76 71 74 453
Plumbing 5 17 14 10 26 14 17 103
Plumb/Sewer Sys 2 3 1 0 0 5 1 12
Repairs/Additions 2 6 13 6 7 7 14 55
Fire 2 14 23 17 19 13 7 95
Zoning 20 43 49 43 65 66 44 330
Misc. Bldg. 13 12 11 18 12 13 18 97
Irrigation Meters 15 14 26 11 26 17 17 126
TOTAL PERMITS 299 366 416 327 470 416 419 2713

Total permits w/o Sewer 
System 297 363 415 327 470 411 418 2701

Total Inspections Jan. - 
Dec 2022 1,484 1648 1843 1707 1888 1863 1582 12,015

0.71%

0.30%

 -47.83%

-3.21%

6.67%

Building permits 2022 CY compared to 2021 CY without sewer permits

Building permits 2022 CY   compared to 2021 CY with sewer permits           

Sewer permits 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY

Inspections 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY

SFR permits 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY



Town of Oak Island
2022/2023 FY Permits and Inspection 

Report
2022/2023Permits July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June Totals
Single Family 19 19
Commercial 0 0
Comm. Repairs 0 0
Mobile Homes 0 0
Docks/Piers 0 0
Demo 3 3
E&G Development 30 30
Trade Bldg. 28 28
Electrical 147 147
Mechanical 74 74
Plumbing 17 17
Plumb/Sewer Sys 1 1
Repairs/Additions 14 14
Fire 7 7
Zoning 44 44
Misc. Bldg. 18 18
Irrigation Meters 17 17
TOTAL PERMITS 419 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 419

Total permits w/o 
Sewer System 418 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 418

Total Inspections 
July 2022  / June 1582 1582

23.30%

22.87%

-50.00%

-12.98%

-29.63%

 

Buidling permits FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022 without sewer permits

Building permits FY 2022/2023 compared to FY 2021/2022          

Sewer permits FY 2022/2023 compared to FY 2021/2022

Inspections FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022

SFR permits FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022



 2022/2023 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT
Fiscal Year 2022/2023

PAGE 1

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Residences 24,620.41$        
Commercial Buildings -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions -$                  
Modular Homes 3,243.00$          
Mobile Homes -$                  
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 6,850.74$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts -$                  
Demolition 800.00$             
Relocation of House -$                  
Development (E&G) 3,200.00$          
Zoning 2,170.00$          
Trade Building Permits 3,125.00$          
Other/Misc. Building Permits 2,250.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 18,600.00$        
Storm Water plan fees 1,300.00$          
TOTAL 66,159.15$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                  
Reinspection Fees 555.00$             
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 260.00$             
CAMA Permit Fees 2,500.00$          
Fire Inspection Permits 700.00$             
Planning BOA/PB -$                  
*Other Misc. Fees Water Tap/Impact 145,691.72$      
TOTAL 149,706.72$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 215,865.87$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

   

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 66,159.15$        

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 149,706.72$      145,691.72$      FIRE FEES 700.00$             3,315.00$          

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 215,865.87$      69,474.15$        

1 up 6.28%

Reporting period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

FEE COLLECTION 22-23FY vs 21-22FY (Building fees only) month comparison

WATER / SEWER FEES TOTAL OTHER FEES LESS 
W/S AND FIRE FEES

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED LESS WATER / SEWER FEES AND FIRE FEES

 



 2021/2022 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022

PAGE 2

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

Residences 34,526.92$        
Commercial Buildings -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions 2,875.00$          
Modular Homes -$                  
Mobile Homes 1,350.00$          
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 1,884.40$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts 90.00$               
Demolition 200.00$             
Relocation of House 1,100.00$          
Development (E&G) 2,600.00$          
Zoning 2,605.00$          
Trade Building Permits 2,505.60$          
Other/Misc. Building Permits 700.00$             
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 13,845.00$        
Storm Water plan fees -$                  
TOTAL 64,281.92$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

.
OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                  
Reinspection Fees -$                  
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 340.00$             
CAMA Permit Fees 100.00$             
Fire Inspection Permits 200.00$             
Planning BOA/PB 650.00$             
*Other Misc. Fees Water Tap/Impact 165,782.00$      
TOTAL 167,072.00$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 231,353.92$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 64,281.92$        

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 167,072.00$      165,782.00$      FIRE FEES 200.00$             1,090.00$          

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 231,353.92$      65,371.92$        

Reporting period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

WATER / SEWER FEES TOTAL OTHER FEES LESS 
W/S AND FIRE FEES

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED LESS WATER / SEWER FEES AND FIRE FEES



 

 
July 

 CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

Date:  August 1, 2022 

To:  Matthew Kirkland 

From:  Dedra Horn   

RE:  Code Enforcement Monthly Report   

Code Enforcement Report for the month of July 2022:   

 

Staff Report:  
 

Code Enforcement Monthly Report 
Case Type Opened Cases Closed Cases Total  

Minimum Housing: Abandoned/Dilapidated/Unsafe Structure  1 1 2 

Accessory Structures/Fences 1 1 2 

Junk, Abandoned Vehicles 6 1 7 

Trash & Debris/High Grass/Overgrown Vegetation 10 11 21 

Work Without Permits 3 4 7 

Right-of-way Obstruction 26 30 56 

Signs 0 1 1 

Stormwater/Fill  0 0 0 

Construction Site Violations 2 4 6 

Miscellaneous/Other 13 6 19 

Total    

    

New Cases for the month of July 62   

Unfounded Cases for the month of July 4   

Closed Cases for the month of July 59   
 

 
 

A total of 62 new code case violations were processed and 59 case violations were closed in the month of July. A 

decrease in unfounded violations were received this month. Right-of-way obstructions were the bulk of code 

enforcement violations received and closed. Multiple violation 

notices were issued, and numerous code case and zoning 

inspections were made in the month of July; see adjacent table 

figures. In addition to the normal code enforcement cases, 

zoning inspections, and plan review; our team continues train staff on new stormwater regulations and offer assistance 

in the Permit Center as needed.   

Code Case 
Inspections 

Total Zoning 
Inspections 

Plan Review 

177 194 117 



Page 1 of 2

Oak Island Fire - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on August 1, 2022

Codes
            Totals

10-C-CHEST PAIN       2           2

10-D-CHEST PAIN     11         11

12-C-SEIZURE       5           5

12-D-SEIZURE       3           3

13-C-DIABETIC       1           1

14-A-NEAR DROWNING       1           1

14-E-ARREST       1           1

17-A-FALLS     15         15

17-A-GOOD INTENT     13         13

17-B-FALLS     20         20

17-D-FALLS       4           4

19-C-HEART PROBLEM       1           1

1-A-ABDOMINAL       2           2

1-D-ABDOMINAL       1           1

20-A-HEAT EXP       1           1

20-B-HEAT EXP       1           1

21-A-HEMORRHAGE       2           2

21-B-HEMORRHAGE       2           2

21-B-HEMORRHAGE; LZ SETUP       1           1

21-C-HEMORRHAGE       2           2

21-D-HEMORRHAGE       1           1

21-D-HEMORRHAGE; WELFARE CHECK       1           1

23-B-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

23-D-OD POISON INTENT       1           1

25-A-PSYCH VIOLENT       1           1

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL       2           2

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL; ATTEMPT TO LOCATE       1           1

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT       1           1

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT; DOMESTIC       1           1

25-B-SUICIDAL       3           3

25-B-SUICIDAL VIOLENT       2           2

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT       1           1

26-A-SICK     13         13

26-B-SICK       1           1

26-C-SICK       8           8

28-A-STROKE       1           1

28-C-STROKE       3           3

29-B-MVA       3           3

29-B-MVA; DISTURBANCE       1           1
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Codes
            Totals

29-D-MVA PEDESTRIAN       1           1

29-D-WATERCRAFT       1           1

2-A-ALLERGIES       2           2

2-B-ALLERGIES       1           1

2-C-ALLERGIES       1           1

2-D-ALLERGIES       2           2

30-B-TRAUMA       2           2

31-A-UNCONS FAINT       4           4

31-C-UNCONS FAINT       7           7

31-C-UNCONS FAINT; DISTURBANCE       1           1

31-D-UNCONS FAINT       4           4

31-D-UNCONS FAINT ARREST       1           1

32-B-MEDICAL ALARM       1           1

32-B-UNK PROBLEM       3           3

32-D-UNK PROBLEM       3           3

4-D-ASSAULT       1           1

5-A-BACK PAIN       3           3

5-C-BACK PAIN       1           1

6-C-BREATH PROBLEM       2           2

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM       6           6

7-C-BURN       1           1

9-E-ARREST       2           2

CNF STRUCTURE FIRE       8           8

CNF STRUCTURE FIRE; EMS STANDBY       1           1

CNF STRUCTURE FIRE; MUTUAL AID -  FIRE       1           1

FIRE ALARM       3           3

FIRE ALARM; ALARM       1           1

FIRE ALARM; CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM       1           1

GAS HAZARD       1           1

GOOD INTENT - FIRE     12         12

GOOD INTENT - FIRE; MVA NON-INJURY       1           1

ILLEGAL BURN       2           2

UNC STRUCTURE FIRE       4           4

WALK IN MEDICAL       2           2

WATER RESCUE     11         11

WATER RESCUE; ATTEMPT TO LOCATE       1           1

Totals   234       234
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Oak Island Police - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on August 1, 2022

Code
              Totals

10-C-CHEST PAIN         2           2

10-D-CHEST PAIN         8           8

12-C-SEIZURE         4           4

12-D-SEIZURE         3           3

14-A-NEAR DROWNING         1           1

14-E-ARREST         1           1

17-A-FALLS       10         10

17-A-GOOD INTENT         8           8

17-B-FALLS       13         13

17-D-FALLS         4           4

1-A-ABDOMINAL         2           2

1-D-ABDOMINAL         1           1

20-B-HEAT EXP         1           1

21-A-HEMORRHAGE         2           2

21-B-HEMORRHAGE         2           2

21-C-HEMORRHAGE         2           2

21-D-HEMORRHAGE         1           1

23-B-OD POISON INTENT         1           1

23-D-OD POISON INTENT         1           1

25-A-PSYCH VIOLENT         1           1

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL         3           3

25-B-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT         3           3

25-B-SUICIDAL         3           3

25-B-SUICIDAL VIOLENT         2           2

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL         1           1

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT         1           1

26-A-SICK       10         10

26-B-SICK         1           1

26-C-SICK         5           5

28-A-STROKE         1           1

28-C-STROKE         2           2

29-B-MVA         4           4

29-D-MVA PEDESTRIAN         1           1

29-D-WATERCRAFT         1           1

2-A-ALLERGIES         2           2

2-B-ALLERGIES         1           1

2-C-ALLERGIES         1           1

2-D-ALLERGIES         2           2

30-B-TRAUMA         1           1
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Code
              Totals

31-A-UNCONS FAINT         4           4

31-C-UNCONS FAINT         6           6

31-D-UNCONS FAINT         3           3

31-D-UNCONS FAINT ARREST         1           1

32-B-MEDICAL ALARM         1           1

32-B-UNK PROBLEM         3           3

32-D-UNK PROBLEM         3           3

4-D-ASSAULT         1           1

5-A-BACK PAIN         2           2

5-C-BACK PAIN         1           1

6-C-BREATH PROBLEM         1           1

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM         5           5

7-C-BURN         1           1

911 HANG UP       15         15

911 OPEN LINE         5           5

9-E-ARREST         2           2

ABANDONED VEHICLE         4           4

ALARM       47         47

ANIMAL CARCASS         1           1

ANIMAL CONTROL       49         49

ATTEMPT TO LOCATE       69         69

BANK ALARM         1           1

B&E IN PROGRESS         4           4

CALL BY PHONE - LAW     124       124

CARELESS & RECKLESS       13         13

CNF STRUCTURE FIRE         3           3

CODE ENFORCEMENT         1           1

CRIME IN PROGRESS         3           3

DCI TRANSACTION         1           1

DEBRIS IN ROAD         1           1

DISABLED MOTORIST       19         19

DISTURBANCE       26         26

DOMESTIC       20         20

DRUNK DRIVER         4           4

ESCORT         5           5

FIGHT IN PROGRESS         3           3

FIRE ALARM         5           5

FIREWORKS       40         40

GAS HAZARD         1           1

GOOD INTENT - EMS         1           1

GOOD INTENT - FIRE         7           7

HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY         9           9

ILLEGAL BURN         2           2

IMPROPERLY PARKED VEHICLE       35         35

INTOXICATED SUBJECT         5           5

INVESTIGATE NARCOTICS         2           2
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Code
              Totals

INVESTIGATION - LAW       11         11

JUVENILE OUT OF CONTROL         1           1

LOST/FOUND PROPERTY         6           6

MEET WITH COMPLAINANT       40         40

MENTAL PATIENT         4           4

MESSAGE  DELIVERY         7           7

MISSING PERSON         5           5

MVA NON-INJURY       15         15

NOISE       20         20

OPEN DOOR         4           4

PROWLER         3           3

SMOKE INVESTIGATION         1           1

SPECIAL CHECK       10         10

SPECIAL OPERATIONS         8           8

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT       25         25

TAKE WRITTEN REPORT       47         47

TASER         1           1

TRAFFIC CONTROL         4           4

TRAFFIC STOP     384       384

TRESPASSERS       10         10

UNC STRUCTURE FIRE         3           3

WALK IN MEDICAL         2           2

WARRANT SERVICE         4           4

WATER PROBLEMS         4           4

WATER RESCUE       12         12

WELFARE CHECK       17         17

        1           1

Totals   1321     1321



1

External Agency # CFS # Incident Date

OKIPD22-00569, BCEMS22-12037, 1-OKIFD22-00986 22-086448 9-E-ARREST 44743.31926

OKIPD22-00570, 1-OKIFD22-00987, BCEMS22-12038 22-086461 29-B-MVA 44743.35012

OKIPD22-00571 22-086740 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44743.71057

OKIPD22-00572 22-086813 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44743.80093

OKIPD22-00573 22-086946 TRAFFIC STOP 44743.96308

OKIPD22-00574 22-087061 MVA NON-INJURY 44744.256

OKIPD22-00575 22-087081 ADMINISTRATIVE CALL 44744.3403

OKIPD22-00576 22-087153 MVA NON-INJURY 44744.45042

OKIPD22-00577 22-087205 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44744.51433

OKIPD22-00578 22-087209 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44744.51773

OKIPD22-00579 22-087361 MVA NON-INJURY 44744.74167

OKIPD22-00580, 1-OKIFD22-00998 22-087378 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44744.76753

OKIPD22-00581, 1-OKIFD22-01007, BCEMS22-12224 22-087883 WATER RESCUE 44745.58524

OKIPD22-00584 22-088331 FIGHT IN PROGRESS 44745.97487

OKIPD22-00582 22-088399 TRAFFIC STOP 44746.08685

OKIPD22-00583 22-088420 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44746.13473

OKIPD22-00585 22-088548 MISSING PERSON 44746.45362

OKIPD22-00586 22-088616 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44746.55524

OKIPD22-00587 22-088669 INVESTIGATION - LAW 44746.64637

OKIPD22-00588 22-088702 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44746.70491

OKIPD22-00589 22-089122 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44747.36204

OKIPD22-00590 22-089308 TRAFFIC STOP 44747.56311

OKIPD22-00591, BCEMS22-12481, 35-SUNNYFD22-00060, 3-SPTFD22-00462, 37-STJFD22-00113, 

1-OKIFD22-01039 22-090138 CNF STRUCTURE FIRE 44748.77701

OKIPD22-00592 22-090198 LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 44748.84076

OKIPD22-00593, 1-OKIFD22-01041 22-090255 UNC STRUCTURE FIRE 44748.90291

OKIPD22-00594 22-090475 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44749.43219

OKIPD22-00595 22-090523 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44749.48438

OKIPD22-00596 22-090833 MVA NON-INJURY 44749.87782

47-STJR22-00492, 18-SHZHFD22-00287, BCEMS22-12592, 3-SPTFD22-00465, 37-STJFD22-00114, 

1-OKIFD22-01047, OKIPD22-00597 22-090988 CNF STRUCTURE FIRE 44750.1987

OKIPD22-00598 22-091059 MVA NON-INJURY 44750.38471

OKIPD22-00599 22-091108 MVA NON-INJURY 44750.44188

OKIPD22-00600 22-091191 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44750.53345

1-OKIFD22-01051, OKIPD22-00601 22-091232 UNC STRUCTURE FIRE 44750.5788

OKIPD22-00602 22-091282 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44750.64141

OKIPD22-00603 22-091295 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44750.66583

OKIPD22-00604, 1-OKIFD22-01054 22-091334 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44750.70199

OKIPD22-00605, 1-OKIFD22-01055 22-091343 UNC STRUCTURE FIRE 44750.71201

OKIPD22-00606 22-091581 MISSING PERSON 44751.09172

OKIPD22-00607 22-091706 MVA NON-INJURY 44751.4676

OIPD 2_July2022
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OKIPD22-00608 22-091770 MVA NON-INJURY 44751.56763

OKIPD22-00609 22-091779 DOMESTIC 44751.58008

OKIPD22-00610 22-091784 DOMESTIC 44751.58802

OKIPD22-00611 22-091945 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44751.81825

OKIPD22-00612 22-092207 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44752.50321

OKIPD22-00613 22-092384 TRAFFIC STOP 44752.80448

OKIPD22-00614 22-092563 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44753.37668

OKIPD22-00618 22-092571 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44753.39146

OKIPD22-00615 22-092578 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44753.40355

OKIPD22-00616 22-092581 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44753.40484

OKIPD22-00617 22-092582 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44753.4052

OKIPD22-00619 22-092693 WELFARE CHECK 44753.5647

OKIPD22-00620 22-092718 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44753.59927

OKIPD22-00621, 1-OKIFD22-01077 22-093162 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44754.47122

OKIPD22-00622 22-093371 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44754.76895

OKIPD22-00623 22-093502 WELFARE CHECK 44754.96872

OKIPD22-00624 22-093571 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44755.26213

OKIPD22-00625 22-093873 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44755.6989

OKIPD22-00626, 1-OKIFD22-01093 22-094162 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44756.41507

OKIPD22-00627 22-094610 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44757.04115

OKIPD22-00628 22-094627 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT 44757.1333

OKIPD22-00629, 1-OKIFD22-01102 22-094824 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44757.57804

OKIPD22-00630 22-095455 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44758.68284

OKIPD22-00631 22-095599 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44758.8681

OKIPD22-00632 22-095683 TRESPASSERS 44758.96253

OKIPD22-00633 22-095806 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44759.29124

OKIPD22-00634 22-095817 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44759.33869

OKIPD22-00635 22-095831 MVA NON-INJURY 44759.37209

OKIPD22-00636 22-095972 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44759.57341

OKIPD22-00637 22-096033 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44759.67797

OKIPD22-00638 22-096045 DOMESTIC 44759.69691

OKIPD22-00639 22-096121 SPECIAL CHECK 44759.78554

OKIPD22-00640 22-096319 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44760.24535

OKIPD22-00642 22-096448 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44760.4735

OKIPD22-00641 22-096450 44760.47514

OKIPD22-00643 22-096496 CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44760.53899

OKIPD22-00644 22-096501 TRAFFIC STOP 44760.55191

OKIPD22-00645, BCEMS22-13419, 1-OKIFD22-01128 22-096658 14-E-ARREST 44760.7266

OKIPD22-00646 22-096676 MVA NON-INJURY 44760.75277

OKIPD22-00647 22-096706 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44760.79469

OKIPD22-00648 22-096950 LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 44761.4115

OKIPD22-00649, 1-OKIFD22-01133, BCEMS22-13482 22-097065 29-B-MVA 44761.55078
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OKIPD22-00650 22-097300 DISTURBANCE 44761.78258

OKIPD22-00651 22-097362 DOMESTIC 44761.90388

OKIPD22-00652, BCEMS22-13541, 1-OKIFD22-01137 22-097477 9-E-ARREST 44762.28755

OKIPD22-00653 22-097574 ADMINISTRATIVE CALL 44762.44128

OKIPD22-00654 22-097914 MENTAL PATIENT 44762.95946

OKIPD22-00656 22-098405 FIGHT IN PROGRESS 44763.76686

OKIPD22-00657 22-098445 MENTAL PATIENT 44763.80703

OKIPD22-00655 22-098458 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44763.83311

OKIPD22-00658, 1-OKIFD22-01156 22-098578 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44763.97434

OKIPD22-00659 22-098826 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44764.5515

OKIPD22-00660 22-098935 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44764.68284

OKIPD22-00661 22-099062 MVA NON-INJURY 44764.92396

OKIPD22-00662 22-099100 DOMESTIC 44764.99911

OKIPD22-00663 22-099897 DISTURBANCE 44766.59793

OKIPD22-00664, BCEMS22-13915, 1-OKIFD22-01175 22-100102 29-D-MVA PEDESTRIAN 44766.93015

OKIPD22-00665 22-100438 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44767.65234

OKIPD22-00666 22-100512 LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 44767.74575

OKIPD22-00672 22-100548 DISTURBANCE 44767.81118

OKIPD22-00667 22-100566 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44767.84726

OKIPD22-00668 22-100644 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44767.95639

BCEMS22-14004, OKIPD22-00669 22-100656 GOOD INTENT - EMS 44767.96495

OKIPD22-00670, BCEMS22-14044, 1-OKIFD22-01181 22-100959 4-D-ASSAULT 44768.63221

BCEMS22-14055, 35-SUNNYFD22-00069, 3-SPTFD22-00509, 37-STJFD22-00128, 1-OKIFD22-

01183, OKIPD22-00671 22-101042 CNF STRUCTURE FIRE 44768.76131

OKIPD22-00674, BCEMS22-14072 22-101190 TASER 44768.96659

OKIPD22-00673 22-101193 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT 44768.97245

OKIPD22-00675 22-101320 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44769.37182

OKIPD22-00676 22-101421 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44769.51385

OKIPD22-00677 22-101432 INVESTIGATION - LAW 44769.52954

OKIPD22-00678 22-101473 LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 44769.58148

OKIPD22-00679 22-101475 LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 44769.58218

OKIPD22-00680 22-101560 DOMESTIC 44769.68513

OKIPD22-00681, 1-OKIFD22-01195, BCEMS22-14144 22-101696 25-B-SUICIDAL VIOLENT 44769.85853

OKIPD22-00682 22-101860 HIT AND RUN NON-INJURY 44770.33868

BCEMS22-14182, 1-OKIFD22-01201, OKIPD22-00683 22-101942 29-B-MVA 44770.47328

OKIPD22-00684 22-102059 MVA NON-INJURY 44770.60903

OKIPD22-00685 22-102328 SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT 44771.01238

OKIPD22-00686 22-102463 INTOXICATED SUBJECT 44771.44947

OKIPD22-00687 22-102612 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44771.6326

OKIPD22-00688 22-102735 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44771.78442

OKIPD22-00689 22-102773 MVA NON-INJURY 44771.82705

OKIPD22-00690, 1-OKIFD22-01214 22-103037 GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44772.34965
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OKIPD22-00691 22-103067 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44772.38884

OKIPD22-00692 22-103117 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44772.46729

OKIPD22-00693 22-103424 MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44772.93434

OKIPD22-00694 22-103689 TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44773.6073

OKIPD22-00695 22-103808 DISTURBANCE 44773.86194

BHIPS22-01078, OKIPD22-00696 22-103810 TRESPASSERS 44773.86759

OKIPD22-00699, BCEMS22-14456 22-103821 TRAFFIC STOP 44773.88442

OKIPD22-00697, BCEMS22-14455, 1-OKIFD22-01219 22-103830 29-B-MVA 44773.89522

OKIPD22-00698 22-103848 DISTURBANCE 44773.92332

Total Records: 131

OIPD 2_July2022



 

 

 

 

MONTHLY STATS 

July 2022 

Flights    Pilot#1 Pilot#2   

Admin     27   0 

CAMA      0  0 

Dev Services    0  0 

Fire Dept    6   0 

Police Dept (Beach Services) 41  36 

Public Works    0  0 

UAS     27  0 

Wastewater    0  0 

Water Rescue    0  0 

Recreation    1  0 

 

      101  36 TOTAL FLIGHTS: 137   

  

 

 

 

Notes: 

 

- Assisted OKI PD with search for missing person 

- Assisted OKI FD with NW 29th Street fire / overhaul  

 

Town of Oak Island 
Drone Unit 
4601 E Oak Island Dr. 
Oak Island, NC 28465 
(910) 201-1034 



1 Pull meter for non-pay

42 Check meter malfunction

69 Check for leaks

59 Unlocks

8 Turn on or off

726 Locates (water and sewer)

552 Need read to bill - manual or not reading on SA

1 Raise or lower meter

1 Flush lines

3 Remove meter

1 Meter cover damage

2 Check hydrant hookup

1 Move meter

1 Busted water line

4 Place well points

15 Install irrigation 

1 Test RPZ

20 Install new meter and tap

1 Sensus TGB malfunction

24 Sewer maintenance

1 Install sewer valve pit and tap

1 Install sewer tap

23 Public utility water review

23 Sewer review

2 Reinstall meter

60 Replace/program transmitter

23 Connect work orders

1 Disconnect

2 Inactivate

12 Miscellaneous

59 Service Action work orders

16 Replace meter

1754 Completed Work Orders 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

I would like to note that during the very busy month of July and along with all our normal work, our 

meter techs had to manually read an extra 450 meters for billing while I worked with Sensus and 

Southern Corrosion to replace an antenna mount on the top of our E Dolphin water tank. 

Approximately 1000 letters were sent out this month to customers with irrigation for Backflow testing.

Admin answered approximately 57 emails from customers and our website. 

Admin for water and sewer - fielded approximately 322 calls and 38 in office visits.

Admin checked sewer tap info and cost for approximately 27 properties per customer requests.

Admin added approximately 23 new accounts for new home construction.

Public Utilities 
Water and Sewer Depts.

COMPLETED SERVICE ORDERS AND OTHER WORK  

INFORMATION FOR THE MONTH

July 2022 - Completed Service Orders



Public Works Department Monthly Report 

July 2022 

133 TOTAL RECORDED WORK ORDERS FOR JULY 
 

SOLID WASTE 

 Total brush count 480 loads “12,000” yards 

 Total leaf count 290 loads “7250” yards  

 Completed Zone 1 & 2 on schedule. 

FACILITIES 

 Pier Complex – Pier: water issue over weekend; unlocked Ko-Ko’s for sec company; rat removal 

form Ruby’s; pole removal on King T, faucet repair & fire ext. cover replacement; bench 

replacement from fireworks display; level freezer; handrail repair;  

 801:   

 In house repairs & assessments – picket repair @ Schuster; board replacements/repairs at 31st 

walkover, 39th Pl W access; hung blinds at Comm Center, repair of water hose and faucet & 

researched plumbing issues; furniture moving for Development Services; fabricated ladder rack 

for Facilities shop; replace bulbs in Water Dept. restroom; toilet plunge at Town Hall; grate 

replacement at Splash Pad; vandalism repair at Cabana; Pub Utilities shop mini-split repair; 

Station 1 leak repair; shower tower repairs at McGlamery & Barbee; Sewer Dept. flush valve 

replacement; 55th boat dock carter pin replacement; continued shower tower installations 

(Cabana/29th E); escort Manning’s Pest Control 

 Contractor Coordination – Mansfield @ Ocean Ed;  

OPERATIONS 

 Weekly Duties – beach trash on Mondays; Oak Island Drive trash run; clearing of handicap 

walkways; beach access checks for chairs/tents; convenience site manning; ballfield prep for 

play; empty 46th St. Park trash carts; trash pickup at splash pad & rack mulch at Pirate Ship  

 Daily Duties – cleaning of public use restrooms, emptying trash & checking for damage; sand 

removal from mobi-mats (as needed);  

 Ad-hoc duties – July 4th debris cleanup; sand removal Trott access; remove tree limb Barbee; 

tractor repair; 801 building event readying; post/rope on Barbee; assistance at golf course;  

 Continued teen vandalism – 52nd mens room hole in sink & soap dispenser; greenhouse door 

repairs; egged Middleton restrooms, at least 4 dozen eggs  

 Work order completion – removal of dead animal at beach; mow Fish Factory Rd. plant/ponds; 

Bill Smith park mowing; beach access graffiti; E Pelican brush pickup; Pickle Ball wind screens; 

Veteran’s Park fishing line recycle; 6 E access debris; Rec Center irrigation; branch trimming, 

hole fillings; 801 cleanup for events; vitex remediation, tent removal from beach (3 in one week), 

dead animal removal;  

DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATIVE 

 Director duties – Bi-weekly management meetings; monthly attendance of Parks Advisory, 

Environmental Advisory, BPS & Council meetings; Beach Day/4th of July preparation 

 Admin duties – fielded 153 phone calls during the month of July; assisted 11 visitors in the 

office; issued 84 regular work orders and 49 fleet work orders; completed Powell Bill Certified 

Statement; attended training for new Solid Waste report website  

 

 



STREET DIVISION 

 

7-4-22 THRU 7-10-22 

801 DUTIES 

TRASH RUN 

FILL HOLE @ 1905 EAST BEACH 

BUSH HOG @ 8TH NE 

REPLACED EMERGENCY SIGN @ 16TH SE 

GRADE PLACE STREETS 

REPAIRED BIKE RACK @ NORTON ACCESS 

RETRIEVED CHEMCIAL BARREL FROM BEACH 3013 WEST 

REMOVED SAND FROM WEST END PARKING LOT ENTRANCE 

BUSH HOG @ NE19TH,18TH,17TH,16TH,14TH,13TH,12TH,11TH 

REPAIR POST & ROPE @ POINT PARKING 

 

7-11 THRU 7-17 
801 DUTIES 

DOA RACOON @ BARBEE BRIDGE 

GRADED AIRPORT SHOP ROAD 

SPRAYED FOR WEEDS @ PLACE & BEACH ACCESSES 

BUSH HOG @ 63RD SE TO 68TH SE 

BUSH HOG E. PELICAN 49TH SE TO 40TH SE 

BUSH HOG E. PELICAN 48TH SE THRU 50TH SE 

INSTALL DELINEATORS @ PELICAN FROM 40TH TO 46TH 

INSTALL WASH STATION @ 29TH SE ACCESS 

 

7-18-22 THRU 7-24-22 
801 DUTIES 

REPLACED ON PARKING SIGN @ 801 

PUMPED WATER @ 801 

DELINEATORS MISSIMG @ 46TH & PELICAN 

REMOVED DELINEATORS FROM 46TH TO 42ND E. PELICAN 

ASPHALT @ 9 TH NE,54TH WEST,30TH PLACE WEST,PELICAN 

REARRANGED HANDICAP PARKING @ PIER LIKE IT HAD BEEN BEFORE 4TH 

SPRAYING WEEDS @ PLACE & ACCESS PARKING 

DOA RACOON @ BARBEE BRIDGE 

CLEANED UP GLASS IN ROAD @ 20TH SE & OKI DR 

REPLACED NO PARKING SIGN @ PSB PARKING LOT 

ASPHALT @ KINGS LYNN 

SAND FENCE @ PIER 

BUSH HOG @ 31ST,32ND,33RD,34THSE,14TH ST. END,16TH,51STNE,52NE 

 

7-25-22 THRU 7-31-22 
801 DUTIES 

SWEEPING BIKE PATH 

ASPHALT @ EAST DOLPHIN 

REMOVING SIDEWALK @ 29 HUNDRED BLOCK W.OKI DR 

FORMING FOR SIDEWALK @ 29 HUNDRED W. OKI DR 

TOOK OLD SIDEWALK TO CEMENT PLANT 

file:///C:/Users/publicworks.OAK_ISLAND/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/5NA2V00D/STREET%20DEPT%201%205-9-22.pdf%23page=1
file:///C:/Users/publicworks.OAK_ISLAND/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/5NA2V00D/STREET%20DEPT%201%205-9-22.pdf%23page=1


POURED 4 YDS CONCRETE SIDEWALK @ 29th BLOCK OKI DR 

REMOVING SAND @ 801 EAST SIDE 

 

FLEET 

 

      

                 
SOUTH HARBOUR GOLF COURSE 

 

Week of: 7-4-22 

 Sprayed growth regulator and fungicide to greens 



 Sprayed growth regulator and insecticide to tees 

 Routine maintenance 

Week of: 7-11-22 

 Sprayed growth regulator and herbicide targeting all weeds to tees 

 Sprayed fertilizer and growth regulator to greens 

 Verticut greens—will topdress as soon as possible (postponed due to rain) 

 Sprayed fungicide and herbicide targeting goosegrass/crabgrass to greens 

 Caught up mowing to rough, cleaned up clippings 

Routine maintenance 



Recreation Center  - Fiscal Year 22-23

Month Program

Service 

Contacts

July 2022

Department Reach Via 

Facebook

 New Followers 200

Overall Account Likes 11,493

Video Views (Ex.Friday Zen) 2,270

Community Interactions on the Page 5,799

Check Ins by Community Participants 19

Post Reach 337,625

Department Reach Via 

Instagram

Total Followers 1890

Total Check Ins 21

Overall Post Impressions 7,721

Overal Post Reach 8,193

Total Interactions 644

Programs

Community Yoga 73

Zumba Gold 44

Senior Yoga 150

Farmers Market Attendees 1500

Farmers Market Vendors 150

Story Timr By The Sea 23

Summer Concert Series 3100

Surf Fishing Seminars 12

Summer Day Camps- Ryan 533

Summer Day Camps- Eric 34

Oak Island Nature Center Visitors 606

Boot Camp 33

Oak Island Ocean Ed Center Visitors 496

Yoga For Balance 19

Courtside Silver Sneakers Stability 30

Mature Aerobics 226

Cardio & Weight Rooms 1881

Silver Sneakers Members 295

Table Tennis 18

Quilting Club 91

Turtle Talks 56

Oak Island Art Guild 20

Oak Island Boys & Girls 20

Feral Cats Club 9

Rentals

Kayak Rental 4

Wheelchair Rental 79

9502
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